Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of
measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial
liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 2 to the financial statements.

 (c) Foreign currency risk management

The Group is not exposed to any significant currency risk on receivable, payable or borrowings. All loans are denominated in
the Group’s functional currency.

 (d) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it places funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by
maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate products which also facilitate access to money.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2017:

  Profit or Loss Equity

1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

 2018

 Variable rate instruments 30,317 (30,317) 30,317 (30,317)

 Cash flow sensitivity 30,317 (30,317) 30,317 (30,317)

 2017

 Variable rate instruments 14,818 (14,818) 14,818 (14,818)

 Cash flow sensitivity 14,818 (14,818) 14,818 (14,818)

 The following table details the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018

68 |  H A N N A N S  A N N U A L  RE P ORT  2 0 1 8

30. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (d) Interest rate risk management (cont’d)

Consolidated

  Fixed maturity dates

Weighted
average

effective
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Less
than 1

year
1–5

years
5+

years

Non
interest
bearing Total

 % $ $ $ $ $ $

 2018

 Financial assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents 0.60% 3,031,651 – – – 1,050,428 4,082,079

Trade and other
receivables – – – – – 41,965 41,965

 Other financial assets 20.00% – 79,672 – – – 79,672

Other receivables
– non-current 2.55% 56,000   56,000